
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cabinet 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 14 June 2023 
 
Council Chamber, CO3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), Deborah Arnold (Deputy Chair), Adam Carter, 
Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, George Coxshall and Graham Snell 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 15 
March 2023. 

 
 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Statements by the Leader  

 
 

 
6   Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  

 
 

 
7   Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  

 
 

 
8   Questions from Non-Executive Members  

 
 

 
9   Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

 

 



 
 

10   Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels  
 

19 - 36 
 
11   Waste Report - (Report to Follow) (Decision 110653) 

 
 

 This item will be considered under the urgency provisions contained 
in Chapter 8, Section 14 of the Constitution. 

 
 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

  
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
  
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

 

 
12   Award of Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent 

Mobility Assessment Service (Decision: 110654)  
 

37 - 46 

 
13   Award of Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain and Repair 

Telecare Equipment (Decision: 110655)  
 

47 - 56 

 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 6 June 2023 
 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to an
[...]
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Friday 24 March 2023 at 5.00pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Mark Coxshall (Leader), Deborah Arnold (Deputy 
Leader), Qaisar Abbas, Jack Duffin, Andrew Jefferies, 
Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, Graham Snell and Luke Spillman 
 

In attendance: Ceri Armstrong, Strategic Lead Adults Social Care 
Mark Bradbury, Director of Place 
Asmat Hussain, Interim Director of Legal and Governance, and 
Monitoring Officer 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Interim Director of Housing 
Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Karen Wheeler, Director Strategy, Engagement and Growth 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director of Finance 
Nicole Wood, Essex County Council Commissioner 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live-streamed and recorded; and would be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

 
110. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 February 2023 were approved 
as a true and correct record. 
 

111. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

112. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Abbas explained that, in relation to Item 10: Thameside Centre, he 
had previously sat on the Board of Governors for Waltham International 
College, who had submitted a bid for the Thameside Centre, but he had 
stepped down from this position in 2022. He explained that therefore he did 
not have an interest to declare, but wanted to ensure Cabinet were aware. 
 

113. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by stating that the Council were continuing 
their road to financial recovery, and much work was being undertaken on 
these challenges. He explained that the Council had employed new members 
of the senior management team, and were currently waiting on the publication 
of directives from the Improvement and Recovery Plan. The Leader stated 
that the Council had set a balanced budget, with assistance from central 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



government, and had started to roll back the investment strategy. He 
explained that the process for selling the Toucan asset had begun, and the 
Council were working closely with administrators on this process. He stated 
that a new Commissioner Chief Executive would shortly begin work for the 
Council, and thanked Ian Wake for all his hard work as Acting Chief 
Executive. 
 

114. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
Councillor Jefferies stated that the budget report had included a proposal to 
close the Household Waste and Recycling Centre for two days per week, 
which would lead to job losses. He explained that the team had reviewed this 
proposal and had found a solution to keep the Centre open seven days per 
week and maintain all jobs, whilst still making the necessary savings. 
 

115. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No petitions had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

116. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
The Leader stated that one question from a Non-Executive Member had been 
received, and this would be heard during Item 14: Blackshots Estate – 
Demolition and Redevelopment. 
 

117. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Other than those items already contained within the agenda, no items had 
been referred to the Cabinet for their consideration by an overview and 
scrutiny committee. 
 

118. Thameside Centre (Decision: 110642)  
 
The Leader introduced the report and stated that he would make an ongoing 
commitment to l
[...]
contract 
extension for two-years, as these were the largest adults social care contracts 
and COVID had set back data collection for base-line commissioning. She 
added that these contracts formed part of the Better Care Together Strategy, 
and therefore needed to be right, and needed to adopt a programme of 

Page 16



transformation.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Agreed the proposed two-year extension to the Domiciliary Care 
Service until 31 March 2025.  
 
2. Agreed the proposed 18-month extension to the Out of Hours Service 
until 31 March 2025.  
 
3. Agreed the 6-month extension to the Bridging Service until 31 March 
2024.  
 
4. Agreed a 20-month extension to the Unpaid Carers Information Advice 
and Support service until 31 March 2025.  
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 

128. Market Sustainability Plan (Decision: 110652)  
 
Councillor Arnold introduced the report and stated that it was exempt due to 
figures relating to the percentage share of contracts which could not be 
disclosed. She explained that it was a government requirement to submit a 
Market Sustainability Plan, which outlined future issues and areas of 
destabilisation for service provision, such as older staff retiring and fewer 
young people joining adults social care for their careers. She stated that the 
report also listed potential solutions to these problems such as upskilling and 
training young staff members. She stated that the report had been presented 
at the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 
Councillor Pothecary had commented on the information missing at page 466, 
but the Committee had been happy to agree the recommendations. The 
Strategic Lead Adults Social Care explained that the figures related to annual 
uplift, which had not been included in the overview and scrutiny or Cabinet 
reports, as these could not be communicated until agreed by the S151 officer.  
 
Councillor Johnson questioned if the Market Sustainability Plan would be 
published on the website, or would remain an exempt document. The 
Strategic Lead Adults Social Care explained that the document would be 
submitted to government, but the detail of the uplift would not be published 
until it had been shared with providers.  
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet:  
 
1. Agreed the attached Market Sustainability Plan and subsequent 
submission to the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). 
 
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
 

Page 17



 
 
The meeting finished at 8.35 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 18

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

14 June 2023 ITEM: 10 

Cabinet 

Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and other 
Panels 

Wards and communities affected:  
None 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Councillor Andrew Jefferies, Leader of the Council  

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A 

Accountable Director: Asmat Hussain, Director of Law and Governance, and 
Monitoring Officer 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report requests the Cabinet to consider the nominations made by Group 
Leaders to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels for those appointments that 
are to be made by the Cabinet. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the nominations to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels be 

approved, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report (to be tabled when 
nominations are received). 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Both the Full Council and the Cabinet have powers to appoint Members, 

officers and others to serve on Outside Bodies in a variety of capacities. 
Chapter 12, Part 2, of the Council’s Constitution provides details of those 
Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels where appointments are to be 
made by either Fu
[...]
ollins) 

Association for Public Services Excellence 
 

1 1. Councillor  
(2021 – Councillor Gledhill) 
 

Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust Council 
of Governors 
 

1 1. Councillor  
(2022 – Councillor Polley) 

Essex Partnership for Flood Management 
 

1 1. Councillor  
(2021– Councillor Collins) 
 

Essex County Traveller Unit 1 1. Councillor  
(2021 – Councillor Gledhill) 
 

Impulse Leisure  
(One appointment to be made by the Cabinet. A further 
appointment is required to be made by the Council.) 
 

1 1. Councillor 
(2022 – Councillor Jefferies)  

Local Government Association 
 
 
 
 
 

2 1. Councillor  
(2021 – Councillor Johnson) 
 
2. Councillor  
(2021 – Councillor Abbas) 

Opportunity South Essex  
 

1 1. Councillor  
 (Councillor Coxshall - appointed for a 5-year term in 2021)      
 

South East Local Enterprise Partnership – Strategic 
Board 

1 1. Councillor  
(2021 – Councillor Coxshall) 
 

South East Local Enterprise Partnership – 
Accountability Board  

1 1. Councillor  
(2021 – Councillor Coxshall) 
 

Thurrock Arts Council 
 

1 1. Councillor  
(2021– Councillor Watson) 
 

Thurrock Sports Council 1 1. Councillor  

P
age 25



Organisation No. to be 
appointed 
by Cabinet 

 

Appointees 

(2021 – Councillor Jefferies) 
Thames Estuary 2100 Strategic Programme Board  1 1. Councillor  

(2021 – Councillor Coxshall) 
 

 
 

STATUTORY AND OTHER PANELS TO BE APPOINTED  
 

Organisation No. to be 
appointed 
by Cabinet 

 

Appointees 

Thurrock Community Safety Partnership 
 

1 1. Councillor  
(2021 –Councillor Gledhill) 
 

ASELA 1 1.  Councillor  
(2021 –Councillor Coxshall) 
(Appointee to be a Cabinet Member)  
 

High House Production Park 1 1. Councillor  
(Councillor Coxshall - appointed for a 4-year term)  

 

P
age 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

14 June 2023 ITEM: 12 
Decision: 110654 

Cabinet 

Award of Contract for Occupational Therapy and 
Independent Mobility Assessment Service  
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Cllr George Coxshall, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults Social Care, 
Community & Public Protection 

Accountable Assistant Director: Les Billingham, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care and Community Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Acting Director of Adult Social Care 
 
This report is Public with an exempt appendix which is exempt due to information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

Date of notice given of exempt of confidential report: 6th June 2023 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper (and attached appendices (exempt from publication) presents the 
recommendations of the outcome of the open tender to seek a Provider  to: 
 

• Undertake Occupational Therapy assessment for items or adaptations under 
£1,000 to eligible individuals as defined by the Care Act (2014) and; 
  

• Independent Mobility Assessments pursuant to the Chronically Sick and 
Disabled Persons Act (1970) and the Equality Act (2020).   

 
The Occupation Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessment Services need to be 
commissioned to facilitate high quality outcome focused assessments for individuals 
eligible for non-specialist Occupational Therapy (OT support) and Independent 
Mobility Assessments (IMAs), via one-to-one assessments and clinics, for the 
Passenger Transport Services.  Additionally the provision of these services discharges 
the Authority’s legal duties under the afore mentioned legislation. 

The re-procurement exercise via open tender was previously recommended by Health 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as well as Cabinet (decision 
110626) and will remain at the existing budgeted amount of £99,360 per annum. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet agrees with Procurement’s recommendation to appoint the 

winning provider to fulfil the obligations under the contract to provide an 
occupational therapy and independent mobility assessment service.   

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Adult Social Care adopts a strength-based approach, focusing on the strengths 

and abilities of the individual and aims to connect them to support from friends, 
family and the wider community.  By adopting an ethos of providing the right 
care at the right time in the right place, this equipment services enables 
individuals to remain at home and part of their local communities. 

 
2.2     The current contract is held by Inclusion.Me for the last 5 years costing £99,360 

per annum, and the contract price has not increased during this period.  During 
2021/22 504 assessments were undertaken from 594 referrals, of which 96.5% 
had outcomes completed and submitted within 2 working days. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
 There are two options considered below: 
 
3.1      Accept Procurement’s recommendation to award (recommended). 

3.11  This would appoint the Provider that has been deemed the most appropriate 
via an open competitive tender process (Procurement report in section 9) to 
discharge it’s duties under the Care Act (2014) to undertake Occupational 
Therapy assessments and Independent Mobility Assessments under the 
Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act (1970) and the Equality Act (2020).   

3.2      To reject Procurement’s recommendation to award (not recommended). 
 

3.2.1 The rejection of the recommendation would risk a breakdown in service 
provision as the Authority would either need to seek an extension from the 
existing Provider and / or undertake another tender exercise. 

3.2.2 It could also result in a potential challenge to the Authority from tenderers 
involved in the procurement process.  Any successful challenge could lead to 
financial renumeration to some or all of the bidders. 

4. Reasons for Recom
[...]
to provide the Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 
Assessment service in line with the Care Act (2014), Chronically Sick and 
Disabled Persons Act (1970) and the Equality Act (2010). 
 
Social value has been considered as part of the commissioning process for 
this service and will be monitored as part of the standard contract review cycle 
with the agreed supplier. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder and impact on Looked After Children 
 
N/A 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing this report (include their location 

and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright): 
 

N/A 
 
9. Appendices to the report  
 
 Appendix 1 – Procurement Report OT and Mobility Service (exempt) 
 
Report Author: 
 
Ian Kennard   
Commissioning Manager - Adults Housing and Health 

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

14 June 2023 ITEM: 13 
Decision: 110655 

Cabinet 

Award of Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain & Repair 
Telecare Equipment  
Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Key 

Report of: Cllr George Coxshall, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults Social Care,  
Community and Public Protection 

Accountable Assistant Director: Les Billingham, Assistant Director, Adult 
Social Care and Community Development 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing, and 
Health 
This report is Public with an exempt appendix which is exempt due to information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 

Date of notice given of exempt of confidential report: 6th June 2023 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper (and attached appendices (exempt from publication)) presents the 
recommendations of the outcome of an open tender exercise to seek a provider to 
supply, install and repair telecare equipment under £1,000 to eligible individuals as 
defined by the Care Act (2014).   
 
These services help support people to live independently in their own home, while 
minimising risks such as falls, gas leaks etc. and is intrinsically linked to The Care Act 
(2014) responsibility to reduce, prevent and delay the need for and escalation of care 
interventions. 
 
The re-procurement exercise via open tender was previously recommended by Health 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as well as Cabinet (decision 
110625).   The budget envelope for the new contract remains at £107,364 per annum 
for up to six years.  This mirrors the cost of the existing contract. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Cabinet agrees with Procurement’s recommendation to appoint the 

winning provider to fulfil the obligations under the contract to supply, 
install, maintain and repair telecare equipment.   

Page 47

Agenda Item 13



 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Adult Social Care adopts a strength-based approach, focusing on the strengths 

and abilities of the individual and aims to connect them to support from friends, 
family and the wider community.  By adopting an ethos of providing the right 
care at the right time in the right place, this equipment service enables 
individuals to remain at home and part of their local communities. 

 
2.2     The current contract is held by Red Alert at a cost of £107,364 per annum and    
          issues over 700 pieces of telecare equipment per annum, while having over    

2600 pieces of actively used pieces of equipment at any one time.  This budget 
envelope will continue for the lifetime of this new contract (up to 6 years). 

 
2.3 The contract for these services is to increase focus on early intervention and 

prevention via the Technology Enabled Care (TEC) programme, as this has 
help mitigate demand and the additional impact that the pandemic has pl
[...]
e and Disorder and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
N/A 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing this report (include their location 

and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright): 
 

N/A 
 
9. Appendices to the report  
 
 Appendix 1 – Procurement Report Telecare Equipment 
 
  
 
Report Author: 
 
Ian Kennard  
Commissioning Manager  Adults Housing and Health 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Award of Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility Assessment Service (Decision: 110654)
	7.2	Legal
	Appendix 1- Procurement Report OT and Mobility Service (exempt)

	13 Award of Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain and Repair Telecare Equipment (Decision: 110655)
	7.2	Legal
	Appendix 1 Procurement Report Telecare Equipment (exempt)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
The deadline for call-ins is Monday 26 June 2023 at 5.00pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Andrew Jefferies (Chair), Deborah Arnold (Deputy 
Chair), Adam Carter, Barry Johnson, Ben Maney, 
George Coxshall and Graham Snell 
 

   
 

Apologies:    
 

In attendance:   
Les Billingham, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and 
Community Development 
Asmat Hussain, Director of Legal and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Alix MacFarlane, Communications Advisor  - Intervention and 
Improvement (Interim Director) 
Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Julie Nelder, Acting Director of Public Realm 
Dave Smith, Chief Executive and Managing Director 
Commissioner 
Jonathan Wilson, Interim Director Finance & S151 Officer 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
129. Minutes  

 
The minutes of Cabinet held on 15 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

130. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

131. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

132. Statements by the Leader  
 
The Leader began his statement by stating that he has been in the role as 
Leader of the Council for 3 weeks and thanks to the Chief Executive and 



senior officers providing excellent briefings and advice he has been able to hit 
the ground running. 
  
The Leader stated that he has appointed a new cabinet and with the support 
of the right officers he is satisfied that they will carry out the reforms that are 
needed for this Council to get back to financial recovery and sound 
governance. 
  
The Leader further stated that there is a long way to go, more of which we will 
find out when the Government release the BVI report. The Leader confirmed 
that it is an opportunity to reshape and reform the Council so that it will 
provide the services that residents need. 
  
  
 

133. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public  
 
No Petitions had been submitted by Members of the Public. 
 

134. Questions from Non-Executive Members  
 
No questions had been submitted by Non-Executive Members. 
 

135. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
No matters have been referred to Cabinet for consideration by an Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee other than some comments from the Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee which are in relation to 
the Waste Item to be heard later. 
 

136. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues  
 
Councillor B Maney raised in relation to School Crossing Patrol Officers that 
when Cabinet was looking into potential savings the service was identified as 
one that is not a statutory service. Cabinet are looking into whether that 
service can be funded by schools or by third parties in the borough. There 
have been some discussions with third parties which could bear fruit but it is 
in the early stages. Councillor B Maney highlighted that the letter sent to 
schools was not worded particularly well and has caused some confusion. 
Councillor B Maney confirmed there is no intention to remove that service. 
  
The Leader echoed Councillor B Maney’s comments and stated that whilst 
they are looking at alternative ways of funding there are no plans to remove 
the service. 
 

137. Appointments to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels  
 
The Leader confirmed the following appointments to Outside Bodies. 
  



Anglian (Eastern) Regional Flood & Coastal Committee – Councillor G Collins 
  
Association for Public Services Excellence – Councillor A Jefferies 
  
Mid and South Essex NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors – 
Councillor G Polley 
  
Essex Partnership for Flood Management – Councillor G Collins 
  
Essex County Traveller Unit – Councillor A Jefferies 
  
Impulse Leisure – Councillor J Thandi 
  
Local Government Association – Councillor B Johnson and Councillor Q 
Abbas 
  
Opportunity South Essex – Councillor A Jefferies 
  
South East Local Enterprise Partnership – Strategic Board – Councillor A 
Jefferies 
  
South East Local Enterprise Partnership – Accountability Board – Councillor A 
Jefferies 
  
Thurrock Arts Councillor – Councillor J Redsell 
  
Thurrock Sports Council – Councillor J Thandi 
  
Thurrock Estuary 2100 Strategic Programme Board – Councillor A Jefferies 
  
Thurrock Community Safety Partnership – Councillor A Jefferies 
  
ASELA – Councillor A Jefferies 
  
High House Production Park – Councillor D Arnold 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.That the nominations to Outside Bodies, Statutory and Other Panels 
be approved as set out above. 
  
  
  
  
 

138. Waste Report - (Report to Follow) (Decision 110653)  
 
The Leader confirmed that the Waste report had gone to Overview and 
Scrutiny and their comments were in front of Members tonight. The Leader 
confirmed that Overview and Scrutiny broadly welcomed what is being 



proposed however they would like to remove the words ‘interim solution’ from 
recommendation 1.1 and replace it with ‘until a fully costed Waste 
Implementation Plan has been completed’. They would also like to add to 
recommendation 1.3 ‘that this should be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee not less than one month before Cabinet’. The Leader confirmed 
that he had no issue with either of these proposed amendments and stated 
that he hoped the other Cabinet members would agree. 
  
The Leader recognised that the service with regard to the brown bins has not 
been acceptable to residents for quite some time. The Leader stated that 
there has been a much improved service for waste and recycling collections. 
The Leader welcomed the review of the service.  
  
Councillor G Coxshall queried the timelines for the review of the waste 
service. 
  
The Acting Director of Public Realm confirmed this would be completed by the 
end of the year. 
  
Councillor Snell highlighted that a resolution was needed, and what is being 
proposed is a sensible solution. Councillor Snell highlighted that a comment 
was made at Overview and Scrutiny that the suspension of the brown bin 
service in the months of December and January when this service was less 
needed could be extended to the month of November and weekly recycling 
collections reinstated.  
  
Councillor B Maney stressed that pairing back the recycling service did not sit 
well with him and he really hopes this is an interim solution as he was 
concerned residents may put recycling in the green bins. Councillor B Maney 
also suggested that as the leaves are falling much later the brown bin service 
should perhaps be suspended for the months of January and February. 
  
The Leader responded that in December there is more packaging due to 
Christmas and that is why December and January were selected. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.Option 5 be approved for the collection of garden waste and the 
associated change to the frequency collection of recycling until a fully 
costed Waste Implementation Plan has been completed  
  
2. A full strategic review of the waste service be undertaken to provide 
for a sustainable service in the context of reducing budgets, increasing 
costs, demographic and other pressures, changes in legislation. 
  
3.That the scope of the strategic review will be developed for members 
consideration, but will include the type, levels, and forms of delivery of 
service. This should be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
not less than one month before Cabinet. 
  



Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to call-in 
  
 
 

139. Award of Contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent Mobility 
Assessment Service (Decision: 110654)  
 
Councillor G Coxshall introduced the report and explained that the report is 
about the award of contract for Occupational Therapy and Independent 
Mobility Assessments. The tender process has been completed and the 
outcome has now been received. The budgetary envelope remains the same 
as last year.  
  
Councillor B Maney queried on page 37 how the figure of £99,360 per annum 
was arrived at and if this is enough to provide the service. He further queried if 
now the decision has been made whether it should go back to the Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider. 
  
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and Community Development 
confirmed that the figure of £99,360 is the outturn figure of what was spent 
last year. The good news is that despite the various pressures people are 
under the figure has been kept within this cash envelope and he has no 
reason to believe the high quality of service would reduce. If demand 
increased then it would affect the waiting times for the assessments. He 
further confirmed that he had not been advised to take this back to Overview 
and Scrutiny. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.That Cabinet agrees with Procurement’s recommendation to appoint 
the winning provider to fulfil the obligations under the contract to 
provide an occupational therapy and independent mobility assessment 
service. 
  
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to Call-in 
  
 

140. Award of Contract to Supply, Install, Maintain and Repair Telecare 
Equipment (Decision: 110655)  
 
Councillor G Coxshall introduced the report and confirmed it is regarding the 
award of contract for telecare equipment. 
  
Councillor Carter queried whether digital transformation was part of this. 
  
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and Community Development 
stated that they have built into the contract the digital switchover and the 
provider selected is compatible with that switch.  



  
Councillor Snell queried if only one company had come forward. 
  
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and Community Development 
confirmed that only two companies came forward. It is a fairly limited market 
and one provider was picked from those two options. 
  
Councillor B Maney queried how they came to the contract figure. 
  
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and Community Development 
confirmed they did set a cash limit when going to tender and this was 
accepted. In the current financial climate, it is necessary to set limits when 
going out to tender although there is normally a tolerance when considering 
this. The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care and Community 
Development Assured confirmed that through the tender process where they 
consider a number of different criteria they are assured the chosen provider is 
capable of delivering a good service for the contract amount. 
  
Cabinet went into exempt session to discuss the appendices to item 12 and 
13. Cabinet members sought further clarification from officers on the 
procurement process, requested additional information on the weightings and 
rationalisation behind the application. Cabinet members requested that all 
future procurement reports must include more explanatory detail of the 
decision, the procurement process, rationalisation and outcome of the 
weightings in supporting the successful supplier. The Leader requested 
additional information is made available to Cabinet on items 12 and 13.  
(Detailed minutes are contained in the exempt minutes). 
  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.That Cabinet agrees with Procurement’s recommendation to appoint 
the winning provider to fulfil obligations under the contract to supply, 
install, maintain and repair telecare equipment.  
  
Reason for decision: as outlined in the report 
This decision is subject to Call-in 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.54 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 



 
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 

Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

